Considering the facts of this case, the above-named petitioner 

is directed to be enlarged on bail on showing proof of transfer of 

Rs. 4,998/-to the Bank Account of Amin Mallick without prejudice 

to his defence in this case and on furnishing bail bond of 

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) with two sureties of the 

like amount each to the satisfaction of learned Addl. Sessions 

Judge-II-cum-Spl. Judge, Cyber Crime Case, Deoghar in 

connection with Deoghar (Cyber) P.S. Case No.33 of 2025 with the 

condition that he will co-operate with the trial of the case and